Subsequent events have been evaluated through October 23, 2017, which is the date the consolidated financial
statements were available to be issued.  For a specific subsequent event, see Note 16.

New Accounting Pronouncement

Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2015-03, Interest-Imputation of Interest: Simplifying the Presentation of
Debt Issuance Costs, amends FASB ASC 835-30 to require that debt issuance costs related to a recognized
debt liability be presented in the consolidated statements of financial position as a direct deduction from the
carrying amount of the debt (liability), consistent with debt discounts, and the amortization of debt issuance
costs be reported as interest expense.  The Federation adopted this guidance as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2017, as required.

In accordance with the transition guidance in ASU 2015-03, the effects of this change have been applied
retrospectively to the amounts previously reported in 2016.  The following consolidated financial statement
line items as of and for the year ended June 30, 2016, were affected by the adoption of this guidance:

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2016
As Originally

Reported As Restated
Effect of
Change

Consolidated statements of financial position:
Other assets $ 3,588,347 $ 2,921,556 $ (666,791)
Long-term debt, less current maturities - Net $ 59,813,152 $ 59,146,361 $ (666,791)

Consolidated statements of functional expenses
Depreciation and amortization $ 2,558,945 $ 2,523,693 $ (35,252)
Interest and related fees $ 2,249,628 $ 2,284,880 $ 35,252

16

Milwaukee Jewish Federation, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

Note 2: Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following

As of June 30, 2017 2016

Checking accounts and petty cash $ 5,565,230 $ 4,736,774
Cash held by bond trustee 89,760 64,614
Cash held by investment managers 6,226,076 5,010,187

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 11,881,066 $ 9,811,575

Cash held by bond trustee is utilized to pay one month of interest on the tax-exempt bonds (see Note 9).  Cash
held by investment managers is held on behalf of donors to the Jewish Community Foundation, an affiliated
entity within the Federation.  These two cash sources cannot be used for the general operations of the
Federation.

Note 3: Pledges Receivable

Pledges receivable consist of the following:

As of June 30, 2017
Gross Pledges

Receivable
Collection
Reserves

Unamortized
Discount

Net Pledges
Receivable

Annual campaigns $ 4,025,324 $ (749,024) $ (7,260) $ 3,269,040
Community capital campaign 20,333 (20,333) - -
Other campaigns 21,860 (21,860) - -

Totals $ 4,067,517 $ (791,217) $ (7,260) $ 3,269,040

As of June 30, 2016
Gross Pledges

Receivable
Collection
Reserves

Unamortized
Discount

Net Pledges
Receivable

Annual campaigns $ 3,534,345 $ (812,270) $ (3,784) $ 2,718,291
Community capital campaign 27,584 (22,584) - 5,000
Other campaigns 79,055 - (882) 78,173

Totals $ 3,640,984 $ (834,854) $ (4,666) $ 2,801,464

17

Milwaukee Jewish Federation, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

Note 3: Pledges Receivable (Continued)

Pledges receivable are expected to be collected as follows:

As of June 30, 2017 2016

Less than one year $ 3,709,181 $ 3,402,984
One to five years 358,336 238,000

Gross pledges receivable 4,067,517 3,640,984
Less:

Unamortized discount (7,260) (4,666)
Collection reserves (791,217) (834,854)

Pledges receivable - Net 3,269,040 2,801,464
Less: Current portion (2,917,964) (2,568,131)

Pledges receivable - Net, less current portion $ 351,076 $ 233,333